

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT JAMES W. DENT EDUCATION CENTER 1936 Codown Drive

1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, California 94519-1397 (925) 682-8000



LEA: Mt. Diablo Unified School District

SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

NONPUBLIC SCHOOL/AGENCY/RELATED SERVICES PROVIDER:

Spectrum Center, Inc.

NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES MASTER CONTRACT

AUTHORIZATION FOR MASTER CONTRACT AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. MASTER CONTRACT

This Master Contract is entered into this 1st day of July, 2009, between the District (hereinafter referred to as "LEA") and Spectrum Center, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") for the purpose of providing special education and/or related services to LEA pupils with exceptional needs under the authorization of California Education Code sections 56157, 56361 and 56365 et seq. and Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations section 3000 et seq., AB490 (Chapter 862, Statutes of 2003) and AB1858 (Chapter 914, Statutes of 2004). It is understood that this Master Contract does not commit LEA to pay for special education and/or related services provided to any LEA pupil, or CONTRACTOR to provide such special education and/or related services, unless and until an authorized LEA representative approves the provision of special education and/or related services by CONTRACTOR pursuant to an Individualized Education Plan (hereinafter referred to as "IEP"), Individual Family Service Plan (hereinafter referred to as IFSP) or Rehabilitation Act Section 504 plan.

SELPA Collaborative. The LEA is a member of the Bay Area SELPA Collaborative. Nonpublic schools and nonpublic agencies that are geographically located in one of the participating SELPAs agree to participate in this collaborative process to establish a uniform contract for identified services and standards. The established system provides NPA/Ss with an opportunity to have input to the development of the process, contract issues, etc., and a simplified, standard process for rate negotiation with the participating SELPAs. Issues listed on the Rate Schedule portion of this Master Contract may be reviewed on an annual basis upon request of the CONTRACTOR using the established Bay Area SELPA Collaborative system. CONTRACTOR agrees that the rates set forth in this Master Contract will remain unchanged from July 1 through June 30 of the term of contract, with no changes in the services provided, unless changed in a duly executed amendment to this Master Contract signed by both parties. Increases in rates will be considered on an annual basis and remain unchanged for the term of the contract from July 1 through June 30, with no changes in level of service provided without written approval by both parties.

NPA/Ss that are not geographically located in a participating SELPA should negotiate rates with their geographically corresponding SELPA(s). The LEA will contact the corresponding SELPA to verify established rates. Increases in rates will be considered on an annual basis and

1 AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

FAX (925) 687-3139

62. CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR NUMBER	2009-2010	
Spectrum Center, Inc.	1	(CONTRACT YEAR)	

Per CDE Certification, total enrollment may not exceed

The attached rate schedule limits the number of LEA students that may be enrolled and maximum dollar amount of the contract. It may also limit the maximum number of students that can be provided specific services. Per diem rates for LEA students whose IEPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, shall be provided by qualified personnel as per State and Federal law, and the codes and charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract, shall be as stated in section 62.

Rate Schedule. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, and the charges for sucl educational and/or related services during the term of this contract shall be as follows:

	Rate	Period
A. Basic Education Program/Special Education Instruction	180.00a day	
Basic Education Program/Dual Enrollment*		

^{*}Per Diem rates for LEA pupils whose IEP/IFSPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. In such cases only, the adjustments in basic rate shall be based on the percentage of a 240-minute instructional day.

B. Related Services

100	The state of the s		
(1)	a. Transportation		
	b. Transportation - One Way		
	c. Transportation-Dual Enrollment		
	d. MTA		
	e. Parent*		
(2)	a. Educational Counseling - Individual	97.00 hr	
	b. Educational Counseling - Group of	74.00 hr	
	c. Parent Training	97.00 hr	
(3)	 a. Adapted Physical Education – Individual 	76.00 hr	
	b. Adapted Physical Education - Group of	54.00 hr	
	c. Adapted Physical Education - Group of		
(4)	 a. Language and Speech Therapy – Individual 	83.00 hr	0
	b. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 2	53:00 hr 5200	KY
	c. Language and Speech Therapy – Group of 3	1	
	d. Language and Speech Therapy - Per diem		
	e. Language and Speech - Consultation Rate		
(5)	Vision Therapy	97.00 hr	
	Consulting	122.00 hr	
	Transition Services	121 00 by	
(6)	1:1 Aide half troe	83.00 day 63.7	5 tf
(7)	a. Occupational Therapy - Individual	97.00 hr	

	b. Occupational Therapy – Group of 2	78.00 hr	
	c. Occupational Therapy – Group of 3	1,000 m	
	d. Occupational Therapy – Group of 4 - 7		
	Augmentative Communication	83.00 hr	
(9)	Physical Therapy	97.00 hr	
(10)	Physical Therapy Group	78.00 hr	
	b. Behavior Intervention – BID	29.00 hr	
	Provided by:		
	1:1Aide	128.00 day	
(11)	OM	97.00 hr	
(12)	Other: Psychological Services other than Assessment and IEP		
(13)	Home or Hospital Instruction		
(14)	Other Assistive Technology	81.00 hr	

The parties hereto have executed this Contract by and through their duly authorized agents or representatives. This contract is effective on the <u>1st</u> day of July 2009 and terminates at 5:00 P.M. on <u>June 30, 2010</u>, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

CONTRACTOR, Spectrum Center, Inc.		SCHOOL DISTRICT Mt. Diablo Unified School District		
Nonpub	olic School/Agency			
By:		By:		
	Signature Date Soul William (118)09	By:	Date	
	Name and Title of Authorized Representative Gail Debiec Sr. VP Operations ESA/Spectnum	By:	mil he D. Browne Eld	
Notices to CONTRACTOR shall be addressed to: Name Gail Debile			Notices to LEA shall be addressed to: Name Mildred D. Browne, Ed. D. Assistant Superintendent, Pupil Services/ Special Education	
Nonpublic School/Agency Service Provider Spectrum Center			Local Educational Agency Mt. Diablo Unified School District	
Address 16360 San Pablo Ave.			Address 1936 Carlotta Drive	
City State Zip San Publo (A 94806 Phone (570) 741-5440 Fax (570) 741-2775 Email kphillips@lsa-education.com Website spectrumschools.com		Fax (Email	925) 682-8000, ext. 4109 (925) 674-0667 samimij@mdusd.k12.ca.us e www. mdusd.k12.ca.us	



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE.

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

PRODUCER	877-945-7378 Willis of Tennessee, Inc. 26 Century Blvd. P. O. Box 305191	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OF ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW				
	Nashville, TN 37230-5191	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#			
INSURED	Spectrum Center, Inc. Educational Services of America, Inc. 16360 San Pablo Avenue San Pablo, CA 94806	INSURER A: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company	18058-001			
		INSURERS Wausau Underwriters Insurance Company	26042-001			
		INSURERC National Union Fire Insurance Company	19445-002			
		INSURER D:				
		INSURER E:				

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR	ADD'I	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
A	х	GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	PHPK575589	6/1/2010	6/1/2011	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (E8 occurence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 300,000 \$ 15,000 \$ 1,000,000 \$ 3,000,000 \$ 3,000,000
A		POLICY PRO- JECT X LOC AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	PHPK575589 6/1/2010	6/1/2010	6/1/2011	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$
		ANY AUTO:				OTHER THAN EA ACC AGG	5
Ċ		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY P. X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	PHUB308917 6/1/20	6/1/2010	6/1/2011	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000,000
						AGGREGATE	5 10,000,000
							\$
		DEDUCTIBLE					\$
		X RETENTION \$ 10,000					\$
i.		VORKERS COMPENSATION ND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY NY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE FFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? dandatory in NH) yes, describe under	WCJZ91441556010	6/1/2010	6/1/2011	X WCSTATU- TORYLIMITS OTH- ER	
	ANY					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 500,000
						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	5 500,000
-	SPE	CIAL PROVISIONS below	0.000000000	674 70010		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 500,000
	Edu Fid Pol	ERD&O/EPL cators Legal Liability uciary icy Aggregate ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	018795737	6/1/2010	6/1/2011	\$10,000,000. Limit \$ 3,000,000. Limit \$13,000,000. Limit	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Contract to receive students

It is agreed that Mt. Diablo Unified School District, its Governing Board, its Officers, its Agents, and its Employees are included as an additional insured as respects to general liability as required by written contract.

RECEIVED

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
FISCAL ANALYST PUPIL SERVICES/SPECIAL EDUCATION Mt. Diablo Unified School District Risk Management Department 1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2009/01)

Coll:3029372 Tpl:1093541 Cert: 14200140 @ 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD